including transfers of dividends, interest and other investment income, may be made without

restriction. Only outflowing capital account operations need to be licensed by or registered with the
NBK. Capital inflows are registered and monitored for statistical purposes only, but are not

restricted.

Kazakhstan recently significantly liberalised its foreign exchange regulations. Since May 2003 a
licence has not been needed for a resident of Kazakhstan to invest in foreign investment-grade

securities or to acquire more than 50 per cent. of the voting interests in a company incorporated in

any OECD country or for an individual to open an account with a bank rated not below A by

Standard & Poor’s and incorporated in an OECD country or for banks based in Kazakhstan to

make loans to non-residents. The NBK intends further to liberalise licensing rules in the next few

years.

17

CAPITALISATION OF THE BANK

The following table sets forth the Bank’s unaudited consolidated capitalisation as at 30

September 2004 and as adjusted to reflect the issue and sale of the Further Notes:

As at 30 September 2004

Actual As adjusted(2)

(U.S.$
thousands)(1)

(Unaudited)

(KZT
millions)

(Unaudited)

(U.S.$
thousands)(1)

(Unaudited)

(KZT
millions)

(Unaudited)

Liabilities:

Senior long-term debt(3) ..... 1,566,020 210,723 2,066,020 278,003

Subordinated long-term debt(4)..... 159,740 21,495 159,740 21,495

Total liabilities ..... 1,725,760 232,218 2,225,760 299,498

Shareholders’ equity:

Common shares ..... 25,721 3,461 25,721 3,461

Preference shares(5) ..... 4,147 558 4,147 558

Share capital ..... 29,868 4,019 29,868 4,019

Share premium..... 70,260 9,454 70,260 9,454
Fixed assets valuation reserve..... 5,216 702 5,216 702

Retained earnings ..... 270,582 36,410 270,582 36,410

Total shareholders’ equity ..... 375,926 50,585 375,926 50,585

Total capitalisation ..... 2,101,686 282,803 2,601,686 350,083

(1) See ‘‘Presentation of Financial and Other Information’’ for information as to the U.S. dollar/Tenge exchange rate used to
calculate U.S. dollar amounts and see ‘‘Exchange Rates’’ for historical exchange rate data.

(2) Long-term liabilities as at 30 September 2004 are adjusted to include the U.S.$350 million 7 per cent. Notes due 2009 issued on 3
November 2004 and the U.S.$150 million Notes due 2009 issued hereunder.

(3) Long-term debt represents liabilities that fall due after more than one year and are not subordinated.

(4) In December 2002, the Bank registered an issue of KZT 7.5 billion 8 per cent. subordinated notes due 2009. As at 30 June 2004, the